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Lakeview Terrace Apartments
4800 Cedar Ridge Place
Nanaimo, BC

Project Data 

Site area:           3.39 Hectares ( 33,889.46 sq.m. )
R6 - 17,621.72 sq.m.
R8 - 8,317.34 sq.m.
R6 - 7,950.40 sq.m.

Address: 4800 Cedar Ridge Place , Nanaimo, BC

Density Proposed: 50.74 dwellings / hectare

Height - Permitted: 14.0m  max. - R-8
7.0m max. - R-6

Height - Proposed: R8 - Building A  - relaxation required
R6 - Building B+C - relaxation required

Front Yard: R6 - 6m.
R8 - 6m.

Legal Description:           

Rear Yard : R6 - 7.5m
R8  - 10.5m.

Parking 
Building A: 63 (2 bedroom )
80 Units 17 (1 bedroom)
Building B: 35 (2 bedroom )
48 Units 13 (1 bedroom)
Building C: 29 (2 bedroom )
42 Units 13 (1 bedroom)

(127 X 1.62)+(43 x 1.26) = 259.92 spaces

Parking - Provided: 260 spaces (116 surface / 144 underground)

Zoning:           R6 /R8 / R6

Bicycle - Required: 170 x 0.5 = 85 long term
170 x 0.1 = 17.0 short term

Bicycle - Provided: 144 long term
20 short term

side Yard: R6 - 3.0m.
R8 - 3.0m.

Building Foot Prints: 4,957.0 sq.m.

Total Site Coverage: 14.62%

F.A.R : R6  (8,897.6 sq.m. ÷ 17,621.72 sq.m.) =  0.50
(maximum permitted 0.45)

R8  (7,752.0 sq.m. ÷ 8,620.09 sq.m.) =  0.899
(maximum permitted 1.25)

R6  (0 sq.m. ÷ 7,647.65 sq.m.) =  0.00
(maximum permitted 0.45)x

Visitor Parking - Required: 259.92 / 22 = 11.8 spaces (included)

Parking - Required: 260 spaces

Building Areas:

Building A Ground  floor: 20,860 sq.ft (1,938.0 sq.m.)
2nd  floor: 20,1860 sq.ft
3rd  floor: 20,860 sq.ft
4th  floor: 20,860 sq.ft
Total: 83,440 sq.ft (7,752.0 sq.m.)

Building B Ground  floor: 16,486 sq.ft (1,531.6 sq.m.)
2nd  floor: 16,486 sq.ft
3rd  floor: 16,486 sq.ft
Total: 49,458 sq.ft (4,594.8 sq.m.)

Building C Ground  floor: 14,294.5 sq.ft   (1,328.0 sq.m.)
2nd  floor: 14,294.5 sq.ft
3rd  floor: 14,294.5 sq.ft
Total: 42,886.5 sq.ft (3,984.0 sq.m.)

Community Building: 3,432.4 sq.ft (318.8 sq.m. - 2 floors)

Flanking side Yard: R6 - 4.0m.
R8 - 4.0m.

HC Parking - Provided: 7 spaces (5 surface / 2 underground)

HC Parking - Required: 6 spaces

Visitor Parking - Provided: 12 spaces (included)

Spatial Separation - Building A

Building Elevation North West SouthEast

Area of Unprotected Openings

Area Exposing Building Face

permitted % unprotected openings

actual % unprotected openings

Wall Rating Required

Limiting Distance

Combustible/Noncombustible  Wall

Combustible/Noncombustible  Cladding

Code Reference

1193sq.m 244 sq.m 1385 sq.m

28.7 sq.m 187.8 sq.m 13.9 sq.m 198 sq.m

>9m

100% 100% 100% 100%

9.7% 15.7% 5.6% 14.2%

Table 3.2.3.1.D

294 sq.m

45 min. 45 min. 45 min. 45 min. Table 3.2.3.7.

Table 3.2.3.7.

Table 3.2.3.7.

combustible combustible combustible combustible

combustible combustible combustiblecombustible

>9m >9m >9m

Spatial Separation - Building B

Building Elevation North WestSouthEast

Area of Unprotected Openings

Area Exposing Building Face

permitted % unprotected openings

actual % unprotected openings

Wall Rating Required

Limiting Distance

Combustible/Noncombustible  Wall

Combustible/Noncombustible  Cladding

Code Reference

675 sq.m 235 sq.m 868 sq.m

8.53 sq.m 99.8 sq.m 22.3 sq.m 96.1

8.09m >9m >9m 16.8m

100% 100% 100% 100%

4.2% 14.7% 9.4% 11.0%

Table 3.2.3.1.D

201.6 sq.m

45 min. 45 min. 45 min. 45 min. Table 3.2.3.7.

Table 3.2.3.7.

Table 3.2.3.7.

combustible combustible combustible combustible

combustible combustible combustible combustible

Spatial Separation - Building C

Building Elevation SoutheastNortheastNorthwestsouthwest

Area of Unprotected Openings

Area Exposing Building Face

permitted % unprotected openings

actual % unprotected openings

Wall Rating Required

Limiting Distance

Combustible/Noncombustible  Wall

Combustible/Noncombustible  Cladding

Code Reference

534.6 sq.m 191.4 sq.m 585 sq.m

22.3 sq.m 97.7 sq.m 8.53 sq.m 94.3 sq.m

>9m >9m 8.67m

100% 100% 100% 84.16%

9.6% 18.2% 4.4% 16.1%

Table 3.2.3.1.D

231.9 sq.m

45 min. 45 min. 45 min. 45 min. Table 3.2.3.7.

Table 3.2.3.7.

Table 3.2.3.7.

combustible combustible combustible combustible

combustible combustible noncombustible combustible

>9m

B.C. Building Code (2018) Analysis

Building A, Building B + Building C - PART 3

Occupancy Classification Group C -3.2.2.50, up to 6 Storeys, Sprinklered
Group F, Division 3, - 3.2.2.86 One Storey, Sprinklered

The Storage Garage is considered a separate Building as described under Clause 3.2.1.2 'Storage Garage Considered 
as a Separate Building'.
It is separated from the building above by a 2-hour horizontal separation, and all penetrations by building
services shall conform to clause 3.1.9.1 'Fire Stopping of Service Penetrations'.

Number of Streets 1 street

Number of Storeys 4 floors

Building Area 3 storeys - 3000 sq.m. / 4 storeys - 2250 sq.m. (max. permitted)

Construction Combustible Group C on Noncombustible F
  
Assemblies Floors: 1 hour 

load bearing walls, columns and arches: 1 hour

Sprinkler System Installed to NFPA 13R 2013

Fire Alarm + Detection Systems Required as per 3.2.4.1

Standpipe Systems Standpipe is required as per 3.2.5.8.

Lighting + Emergency Power Provided as per 3.2.7.
Systems

Requirement for Exits • Every floor is served by not less than 2 exits, 3.4.2.1.1)
• Maximum travel distance to an exit is 45m, 3.4.2.5.1)(c)
• Minimum width for Exit Corridors, Passageways, Ramps,Stairs 
  and Doorways, 1100mm, 800mm for doors Table3.4.3.2.A

Fire Separation of Suites Residential suites to be separated from each other and the remainder of the Building
by a Fire Seapartion having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 1 hour, 3.3.4.2.1)

Spatial Separation - Building D

Building Elevation North WestSouthEast

Area of Unprotected Openings

Area Exposing Building Face

permitted % unprotected openings

actual % unprotected openings

Wall Rating Required

Limiting Distance

Combustible/Noncombustible  Wall

Combustible/Noncombustible  Cladding

Code Reference

 42.8 sq.m 108.4 sq.m  24.4sq.m

 14.25 sq.m  0 sq.m  11.41 sq.m  4.0sq.m

>7m 4.12m 5.4m

100% 100% 37.6% 100%

26.7% 16.4% 10.5 % 16.3 %

Table 3.2.3.1.D

53.8 sq.m

45 min. 45 min. 45 min. 45 min. Table 3.2.3.7.

Table 3.2.3.7.

Table 3.2.3.7.

combustible combustible combustible combustible

combustible combustible noncombustible combustible

>8m

B.C. Building Code (2018) Analysis

Building D - PART 3

Occupancy Classification Group C -3.2.2.53, up to 3 Storeys
Residential Club

Number of Streets 1 street

Number of Storeys 2 floors

Building Area 159.4 sq.m. (max permitted - 900 sq.m)

Construction Combustible

Assemblies Floors: 45 min. 
Load bearing walls, columns and arches: 45 min.

Level 2 EV Charging Stalls for 260 Required Parking Spaces

Area EV Charging stalls

Building A 10*

Future EV Charging stalls

Building B

Building C

Building D - Community Building

Total

6*

6*

4

26

* EV Charging Stalls to be Located in Respective Building Parkades

28

12

12

0
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